Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ® 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
24 7 Resource Recovery Ltd 08591533
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 1282 of 2014
Disirict Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and John Russell Ashleigh William Fletcher
address(es) of The P&A Partnership Limited The P&A Partnership Limited
administrator(s) 93 Queen Street 93 Queen Street
Sheffield Sheffield
S11WF $1 1WF
DX 10616 Sheffield DX 10616 Sheffield
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 15 Januvary 2015

Signed 0

Joint Administrator

Dated 15 January 2015
Contact Details:
You do not have to gtve any contact John Russell
information n the box opposite but 1f The P&A Partnership Limited
you do, 1t will help Companies House to 93 Queen Street
contact you 1f there 1s a query on the Sheffield
form S1 1WF

DX 10616 Sheffield

The contact information that wre ~ -
Wi 0114 2755033 DX Number 10616

pu DX Exchange Shefficld
When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Regstrar of Companies at -
* 6Y3*
ASLAZ #62
AOT

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

5ATURDAY

17/01/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE |




. 24 7 RESOURCE RECOVERY LTD

Joint Administrators appounted on 10 December 2014
The Joint Admimistrators act as agents of the company without personal hability

Correspondence to the Jomnt Administrator of 24 7 Resource Recovery Lid
Registered Office 93 Queen Street, Sheffield, S1 1WF

Telephone 0114 275 5033 Facsimile 0114 276 8556

Registered tn England & Wales - Company No 08591533

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Qur Ref 2392D14/ADMO08A03/G/CD/KK
Date 15 January 2015

Contact Kerry Kosowski

Dear Sirs

24 7 RESOURCE RECOVERY LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)

I wrote to all creditors on 15 January 2015 to explam that I, together with my partner Ashleigh Wilham
Fletcher, was appointed Joint Administrator to the Company on 10 December 2014

In accordance with statutory requirements. I now enclose with this letter my Report and Statement of Proposals,
wiich includes information on the background to the Admimistration and the actions that have been taken since

my appointment

The purpose of an Admumistration 1s to achieve one of the following objectives

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

{c) Realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The third objective 1s being pursued 1n this case, for the reasons set out in the attached report

The following documentation 1s now available for viewing or downloading from our creditor portal -

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration,

Form 2 21B — Creditors’ Request for a Meeting,

Enquiry into the Company’s Insolvency,

Proof of Debt Form, and

Creditors’ guide to the fees, expenses and disbursements charged by The P&A Partnership Limited

Qur Credit Portal can be accessed at www thepandagroup co uk

User name:  ResourceRecovery
Password: EdM28R




I think that the Company has nsufficient property to enable 1t to make a distribution to 1ts unsecured creditors
As a result and n accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the [nsolvency Act 1986, I am not
required to convene an titial meeting of the Company’s creditors

Although there 1s no requirement to convene an mitial meeting of the Company’s creditors, there are certan
matters which require specific approval including the agreement to the basis of the Administrator’s
remuneration (which may nclude any unpaid pre-administration costs) and the discharge from liability of the
Admunistrator upon his ceasing to act  Approval will be sought from the secured and preferential creditors in
this regard

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request that an
mitial meetmng be convened If you wish to make such a request, please complete the enclosed form (Form
2 21B) and return 1t to my office

Please note that any requests for an mmitial creditors meeting must be made by 28 January 2015 and must
include details of the purpose of the proposed meeting In the absence of any such request, the proposals will
be deemed approved

Any creditor requesting a meeting will be responsible for depositing a surn with the Administrator ahead of the
meeting, to cover the costs associated with the holding of it The meeting may subsequently resolve that these
costs be payable out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the admimstration 1n which case the deposit
would be repaid

Creditors are mvited to provide information regarding potential recoveries for the estate or information
regarding the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted If you wish to bring any matters to
my attention, please forward details to me in writing or alternatively complete the attached questionnaire

Should you prefer a hard copy of the documentation, or have any queries 1n this regard, please do not hesitate to
contact Kerry Kosowski

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of 24 7 Resource Recovery Ltd

John Russell

Joint Administrator

Acting as an agent of the Company
without personal habihty

Enc




24 7 RESOURCE RECOVERY LTD
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrator’s Statement of Proposals to Creditors
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act

John Russell & Ashleigh Wilham Fletcher
Joint Admimstrators

The P& A Partnership Limited
933 Queen Street
Sheffield
S1 1WF




CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Statutory Information
3 Admimmistration Objective
4  Circumstances Surrounding the Appointment of the Jomt Administrators
5 Statement of Affairs
6 Admimstration Strategy
7 Jomt Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments
8 Pre-Appomntment Professional Fees
9 Post Appomntment Professional Fees
10 Jomt Adminustrators’ Propoesals to Achieve the Purpose of the Administration
11 Estimated Outcome

12 Future Reporting

APPENDICES
Joint Administrators® Estimated Statement of Affairs

Jomt Administrators Receipts and Payments Account for the period
10 December 2014 to 15 January 2015

SIP 9 Time Cost Analysis — Pre-Appointment Costs
SIP 9 Time Cost Analysis — Post-Appointment

Creditors Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursement charged by
The P & A Partnership Limited rates Applicable from 1 March 2014

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C
Appendix D

Appendix E




IN THE MATTER OF 24 7 RESOURCE RECOVERY LTD (“the Company’)

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

11

12

13

14

15

STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

INTRODUCTION

On 10 December 2014, the secured creditor, Leumi ABL Limited ("Leumi”) filed a Notice of Appointiment
of Administrators pursuant to Paragraphs 14 & 18 of Schedule Bl to the Act John Russell and Ashiergh
Wilham Fletcher of The P&A Partnership Limited, 93 Queen Street, Sheffield S1 1WF were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Company

The Joint Admimistrators are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Insolvency

Practitioners Association In accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl to the Act, the Jomnt
Administrators may exercise any or all of their functions acting jointly or alone

it 1s considered that the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings will apply and that these proceedings
will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

The Administiation 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
under reference number 1282 of 2014

This document sets out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
as required by Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name 24 7 Resource Recovery Ltd
Registered address 93 Queen Street

Sheftield

S1 1WF

Formerly -

Scotch Park Tradming Estate
Forge Lane
Off Canal Road
Leeds
LS12 2PY
Other trading names of the Company None
Company number (8591533
Date of mcorporation 1 July 2013

Objects Refuse disposal, sanitation etc




31

32

33

34

41

42

43

Authornised capital ! ordinary share of £1 each
Issued capital | ordinary share of £1 each

Shareholders Galhian Anne Littleton
- 1 ordinary share

Debtenture holder Leumi hold a debenture dated 29 September 2014 corporating
fixed and floating charges

Director Gillian Anne Littleton

Company Secretary None

ADMINISTRATION OBJECTIVE

The Joint Adminustrators of the Company must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one
of the following objectives -

o firstly, rescuing the Company as a going concern,

» secondly, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
Company were wound up {without first bemng in Administration), or

o thirdly. realising property m oider to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective of Admumistration, namely rescuing the existing Company as a going concern, could not
be achieved due to the extent of 1ts insolvent status

The second objective of Administration, namely, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely 1f the Company was wound up without first being in Admnistratien, cannot be
achieved given the anticipated level of realisations and indebtedness of the secured creditor

Notwithstanding the above, the third objective of Administration will be achieved, as it 15 anticipated theie
will be a distribution to the secured creditor, Leum, through the collection of outstanding book debts.
under the terms of their Invoice Discounting Agreement with the Company

It 1s anticipated that realisations from the Company’s assets will be insufficient to enable a distribution to
be made to the unsecured creditors, other than possibly through the Prescribed Part, and therefore we do
not mtend to convene an uutial creditors” meeting  This 1s to minumise the costs of the Administration

CIRCUMSTANCES  SURROUNDING THE  APPOINTMENT OF THE  JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

The information provided 1n paragraphs 4 2 to 4 7 1s based upon the Company records as no explanations
have been provided by the director, despite attempting to make contact Therefore, the Administrators are
unable to vouch for the accuracy of the mformation We cannot therefore be held personally hable for
errors or misstatement of fact contained therein

The Company was incorporated on 1 July 2013 with Mr P A Valaitis being appointed as sole director and
shareholder

Operating in the waste collection sector, the Company traded from premises situated at Scotch Paik
Trading Estate, Forge Lane, Off Canal Road, Leeds LS12 2PY




‘44

45

46

47

wh

51

61

62

64

65

66

617

On 2 August 2013, Mr P A Valaitis resigned as director and transferred his shareholding to Miss C H
Liversidge who was subsequently appomted director on 5 August 2013  Miss C H Liversidge acted as
director for a period of six months and then resigned as director and transfeited her shareholding to the
current drrector, Mrs G A Littleton Mrs G A Littleton was appointed director on 3 February 2014

The P&A Partnership Limited were approached by the Company’s secured creditor, Leumi, who eapressed
their concerns and their intention to appoint Administrators over the Company

Therefore, steps were taken ummediately to appoint Administrators with John Russell and Ashieigh
William Fletcher bemng appointed as Joint Admimstrators on 10 December 2014

Since our appointment as Admunstrators, the director has not co-operated fully with the process and
therefore, the above information is of a hmited nature

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A Statement of the Company's Affairs has not yet been provided by the director Notwithstanding this, we
continue to chase the director for submission of this document as 1t 1s a statutory requirement Attached as
Appendix A 1s a summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 10 December 2014,
together with a list of creditors names and addresses along with details of their debts (including details of
any security held by them)

ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY

As detailed 1 Paragraph 4 5, Lemw had taken the decision to appomt Administrators due to the mvoice
discounting facility not being operated i the correct manner, by the Company

Shortly prior to our appomtment, following a brief discussion with the director, she advised that the
Company's employees had transferred to Bulk Logistics Yorkshire Lumited (“Bulk™) the week
commencing 8 December 2014 During this conversation 1t was agreed that a site visit would take place
upon appointment to discuss the options available, realisation strategies and liaise with the employees

We attended the Company’s premises on 10 December 2014, prior to our formal appomtment being
confirmed, to meet with the director, Gillian Littleton, in order that we were able to discuss the potential
options available and the strategies going forward 1n relation to the Admunistration, including hiaising with
the Company’s employees, in readiness for the appointment being effected However, the director was not
accommodating and requested that we leave site as she advised we had no authority to be present as the
Company had been requested to vacate the premises by the landlord and we were not formally appointed

On the afternoon of 10 December 2014, we were appomnted Joint Admimistrators over the Company by
Leumi, the Company’s secured creditor

Therefore, we returned to the Company’s premises and were advised that the director was no longer
present Therefore, as we had been advised earlier on 1n the day that the Company had no occupational
rights to the site, we made an 1nventory of the Company’s books and records and uplifted these from site

Following a review of the Company’s books and records, a schedule of assets was compiled which
required clarification of ownership 1 e whether these were Company assets or third party owned assets
Therefore, our agents, Charterfields Limited (“Charterfields”) Independent International Asset
Consultants, wrote to the director requesting clarification on this point

Despite chasing letters being sent to the director and also requests for the director to attending a meeting to
discuss matters, no response was forthcoming In addition, letters were sent to both the Company’s
landlord and Bulk, requesting confirmation with regard to the Company’s occupational rights and details of
whether a sale of the Company’s business and assets had been completed given all employees had
allegedly transferred the week commencing 8 December 2014 to Bulk Agam, no i1esponse was
forthcoming




68

69

610

611

612

613

614

615

616

617

618

619

620

621

Therefore, we mstructed our solicitors. Clarion Solicitors (“Clarion™), to 1ssue letters to the director, the
landlotd and Bulk Such request was made to the director in conjunction with Section 234-236 of The
Insolvency Act 1986 with a request for information being sent to the landlord and Bulk to be received
within 14 days

No response was forthcoming from either party therefore, 7 day letters were 1ssued to the landlord and
Bulk advising should no response be received, we reserve the right to 1ssue proceedings pursuant to Section
234-236 of The Insolvency Act 1986

Subsequently, a response has been received by Clarion from Bulk advising that they are currently in the
process of collating the information requested and preparing a response Bulk have however requested a
21 day extension to provide such information The Joint Administrators have agreed to a 14 day extension

In addition, a response has been received from the director direct to the Admunistrators, providing hmited
information therefore, we are currently mn the process of pieparing a response asking for further
clarification

With regard to pursuing the director further, once cur response has been compiled and sent, we will await
the director’s response In the event an adequate response 1s not recerved, we will review what options we
have available to us to pursue the director further

The unsecured creditors were circulated with the initial notice of appointment on 17 December 2014,
providing confirmation of our appointment

A further review of the Company’s assets was carried out based on the information collected from site and
the Sage back up which was obtained These detailed a number of assets mcluding motor vehcles, plant
and machinery, office equipment, fixtures and fittings and stock

It has transpned that the majority of the motor vehicles were subject to third party ownership by way of
hire/lease agreements This information was obtained from the Company’s books and records and Sage
However, we have been unable to locate information in relation to nine of the motor vehicles Therefore,
we assume that these are also subject to third party ownership

With regard to plant and machinery, a large proportion of this 15 also subject to third party ownership with
Asset Finance Again, we are uncertain as to the ownership of seven items of plant and machinery

The records would suggest that the office furniture and equipment and fixtures and fittings could
potentially be owned by the Company These assets have a cost price totalling £15,471 28 per the
Company’s Sage records however, we have no documentary evidence to support that these are owned by
the Company In addition, no valuation has been obtained on these assets and depreciation has not been
taken into account

Upon speaking with our agents, Charterfields, they have advised that based on the above formation, the
costs assoctated with attending site, locating and uphfting the assets together with transport, storage and
auction costs, would not be cost beneficial Issues in respect of rental hability could also arise upon
attending site given we are unaware of what occupational rights the Company may have

In addition to the above assets, the Company’s Sage records detailed year end stock as at 31 August 2014
totalling £90,846

Given the nature of the Company’s business, we do not anticipate receiving any retention of title claims n
this matter

Again, we have requested clarification of what stock this relates to together with confirmation of the assets
held by the Company from the director, within our response detailed at paragraph 6 11




622

623

624

625

626

627

71

81

82

Information in relation to the assets and stock detalled above are also included within the information
request sent to Bulk Therefore, we will review our options upon expiry of the 14 day deadline provided to
Bulk, as mentioned at paragraph 6 10

The Company’s book debts were subject to a confidential invoice discounting facility with Leumi  As at
the date of our appointment, we have been advised that the Company’s debtor ledger totalled £296,053 55
with the sum of £98,277 16 due to Leumi This amount does not include any termination charges Leums
are entitled to levy under their agreement

Leum have advised that they anticipate realisations to be tn the region of £32,648 56 which will result in a
shortfall of £65,628 60 Leurm have advised that this 1s due to either outstanding balances being paid
previously, credited or the balance not existing

To date, collections total £28,732 We do not anticipate any surplus funds being available from this source

As detailed at paragraph 6 3, the director advised the Joint Admunistrators that the Company had no
occupational rights as the landlord had requested the Company to vacate the premises Therefore, we have
written to the landlord requesting confirmation on this point To date, no response has been forthcoming

Therefore, as detailed at paragraph 6 8, we nstructed our soheitors to write to the landlords, 1n order that
the position could be clarfied

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A summary of the Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments covering the period between 10 December
2014 to 15 January 2015 1s attached as Appendix B

PRE-APPOINTMENT PROFESSIONAL FEES

Prior to our appomntment, The P&A Partnership Limited was instructed by the secured creditor, Leurn, to
place the Company into Administration, following concerns raised by Leumu in relation to the invoice
discounting facility not being operated 1n the correct manner by the Company Given the nature of the
appoimntment, we were unable to carry out a review of the Company’s affairs prior to our appomtment and
were unable to advise what assets were 1n the possession of the Company

Pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are as follows -

821 The P&A Partnership Limited incurred costs and disbursements totalling £2,145 40 and £35 02
respectively, during the pre-appointment period Attached at Appendix C 1s a SIP 9 time analysis
which provides a breakdown of these costs The work we undertook during this period
predominantly consisted of discussing potential case strategies in readiness for the appointment,
haising with our solicitors, Clarion and our agents’, Charterfields, in preparing the appointment
documentation and potential site presence to review and secure the Company’s assets In addition,
discussions were held with the secured creditor regarding the appointment and preparing the
relevant engagement and conflict checks on the director and the Company, setting the case up on
our system and travelling to site

8§22 As detailed above, Charterfields were nstructed to review and value the Company’s business and
assets, provide their recommendations for a potential disposal strategy and undertake negotiations
with any potential purchaser on our behalf Charterfields fees are to be limited to 10% of the sales
consideration which 1s payable on a paid when paid basis Consequently, all of Charterfields’
remuneration will be allocated to the post-appointment period as no realisations were achieved
prior to our appointment




33

84

85

91

92

93

8§23 Clanon were mstructed to assist m preparing the formal documentation required to appomt the
Admimsstrators  Clarion also provided general advice in relation to the vahdity of the secured
creditors security and obtaming access to the Company’s premuses Clarions’ fees are to be
calculated on a time cost basts and fees totalling £2,641 plus disbursements of £50 were imcuried
during the pre-appointment period No payments have been made to Clanon, to date

The payment of the above pre-appointment costs 1s subject to the approval of the Company’s secured
creditor and 1s separate to the approval of the remuneration of our post-appointment costs and resolutions
detailed at section 9

However, on the basis that the Joint Admimistrators do not anticipate that there will be sufficient
reahsations to enable their post-appointment time costs to be recovered in full they do not propose to seek
any authority to draw their pre-appointment time costs n this matter

In relation to Clarion’s pre-appointment costs, these are subject to the approval of the secured creditor

POST APPOINTMENT PROFESSIONAL FEES

Attached at Appendix D 1s a SIP 9 time analysis showmng that our post-appomtment time costs to date total
£19,938 20

A guide to the fees, expenses and disbursements charged by The P&A Partnership Limited 1s attached to
this document A Creditors’ Guide to Fees 1s available and provides explanations of creditors nights This
can be accessed via the Internet at http //www thepandagroup co uk/requirements or alternatively a copy
can be 1equested by telephoning The P&A Partnership Limited Help Desk +44 (0)114 275 5033

The payment of our post-appointment remuneration 1s subject to the approval of the Company’s secured
creditor and 1s separate to the approval of the resolutions detailed 1n sections 8 and 10 We therefore
propose the following resolutions in respect of our post-appointment remuneration

931 The basis of remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following basis

. On a time cost basis by reference to the time properly given by the insolvency practitioner
and their staff,

. As a percentage of the value of assets realised and/or distributed,
. As a set amount,
. Or any combination of the above

933 In these circumstances, there are no funds to distribute to the unsecured creditors and therefore the
approval of the Jomt Administrators’ remuneration will fall upon each secured creditor of the
company or where a distribution 1s made or proposed to the preferential creditors, with the
approval of each secured creditor and the preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than
50% of the preferential debts, disregarding those preferential creditors who do not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval It 1s proposed that remuneration of the Jomt
Administrators shall be fixed at a set amount to be agreed by Leunu in due course This will be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff i attending
to matters arising in the Administration to be determined by the rates applied by the firm of The
P&A Partnership Limited for work of this nature from time to time as shown 1n Appendix E,

934 the Administrators will be authorised to pay the costs (fees and expenses) of the Appointor
connection with the appomtment of the Admunistrators and any other person in giving notice of
mtention to appoint Admimstrators, m accordance with the order of pnionty scheduled in Rule 2 67
the Rules,




94

95

10.

101

935

936

937

the Joint Admmstrators may from tune to tune draw fees on account of their remuneration based
on the method of calculation set out above

the Jomnt Administrators are to be reimbursed for any expenses or necessary disbursements
properly charged or mcurred in the course of carrying out their duties 1n this matter and these
expenses include category 1 disbursements of legal and agents’ fees and other direct costs

The Joint Administrators are authorised to be retmbursed for category 2 disbursements for services
provided by their firm 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 as shown n thewr
disbursements policy at Appendix F

Additional post-appomtment professional costs are as follows -

341

542

As stated at paragraph 8 2 2, we have retamed the services of Charterfields and they are to be paid
a fee equating to 10% of the sales consideration plus disbursements However, at present no assets
have been realised and we do not anticipate that any will be realised Therefore, Charterfields are
to be paid on an hourly basis of £150 per hour for work carried out to date in chasing the director
for various information in connection with the assets To date, Charterfields have outstanding time
costs totalling £225 No disbursements have been mncurred

Clarion remain tnstructed to provide legal advice and are currently assisting with the preparation of
potential 234-236 application notices against the director and Bulk, to deliver up information as
requested previously by both the Joint Administrators and Clarion In addition, Clarion are
currently attempting to hasse with the landlord and Counsel to obtain advice in relation to a
potential transfer of the Company’s business and assets to Bulk, and what options aie available
Clarien’s fee will be calculated on a time cost basis and outstanding costs incurred to date total
£1.786 Clarion estimated future fees are to be 1n the region of £2.650 based on the above potential
action

The remuneration of Charterfields and Clarion’s post-appointment costs 15 a category | disbursement and
approval of these costs 1s covered by the resolution proposed at paragraph 9 3 6

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achuieving the purpose set out in Paragraph 3 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

1011

1012

1013

1014

1015

to realise the property in order to make a distribution to the secured crecitor, through the collection
of outstanding book debts, under the terms of their Invoice Discounting Agreement with the
Company,

i addition, they do all other things and generally exercise all powers as Joint Administrators as
they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient m order to achieve the purpose of the
Admimstration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisation of
those assets 1n the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole,

a creditors’ committee be established,

the Joint Administrators may seek an extension of the Admmistration period 1f necessary This 1s
fikely to be m circumstances where a further pertod of time 1s required 1n order realise assets which
are located and confirmed as being the Company’s, by way of an auction sale,

upon completion of the proposal at 10 1 above and upon the settlement of the Admnistration
expenses and liabilities, the Joint Administrators propose that they file the requisite notice pursuant
to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Act to ensure that the Company 1s placed into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation so as to facilitate any distnbution to the creditors of the Company It 1s
further proposed that the Joint Admimnistrators be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company




11.

112

113

In accordance with Section 231 of the Act, should the nom:mated Liquidators be apponted, they
may exaercise any or all of the functions of the Jomt Liquidators, jomtly or alone

Creditors should note that 1n accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule Bl to the Act and
Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination 15 made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

You should note that if the Joint Administrators consider 1t mote expedient to made a distribution
to the unsecured creditors in the Admunistration, they may seek an order of the court to permut this
rather than proceeding to hquidation 1f all other matters are concluded If permission 1s granted, the
Company will exit into dissolution once the distribution has been made and the Administration
concluded

1016 1t 1s highly unlikely that the Company will proceed into Liquidation however, given the
uncertamties surroundmg the Company’s assets and the potential of a sale of the Company’s
business to Bulk, this 1s detailed as a potential exit route

10 1 7 1n the event the Joint Administrators conclude that the Company’s property 1s insufficient to permit
any or further distributions to its creditors, then the Joint Admumistrators will seek the dissolution of
the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1,

10 1 8 The Company’s affairs will continue to be managed by the Joint Administrators and their agents
and such management will be financed from the realisation of the Company’s assets within the
Administration,

1019 Subject to the approval of creditors the Joint Admimistrators will be discharged from habilty,
pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, directly after their
appomtment as Joint Administrators ceases to have effect

ESTIMATED OUTCOME

Secured Creditor (s)

As at the date of our appointment, the Company was indebted to Leum: in the approximate sum of

£95,012 09, as advised by Leum1 The outstanding balance related to an invoice discounting facility It 1s

anticipated that Leurmi will suffer a shortfall in the approximate sum of £61,001 17

Preferential Creditors

We were advised by the Company’s director that, the Company’s thirty five employees were transferred to
Bulk prior to our appointment, the week commmencing 8 December 2014

We have requested confirmation of this together with a copy of the TUPE transfer letter 1ssued to all
employes, from both the director and Bulk However, we have yet to recerve any response from either
party Based on this information, we do not anticiapte any liabilities arising from this source

A requestion for this information will be included within any potential 234-236 application to Court

Unsecured Creditors

The Company’s books and records indicate that the claims of the unsecured creditors amount to
£209,893 07

As stated above, we do not anticipate that realisation will be sufficient to enable a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors




12,

Dat

Jo
Joi

Within the Act there are provisions for a fund, called the Prescribed Part, to be set aside for distribution to
the unsecured creditors The fund 1s calculated on the net realisations of property subject to a floating
charge contained m a debenture created on or after 15 September 2003 The floating charge was created on
29 September 2014 therefore, the above provisions will apply

At stated above, at present it 1s currently uncertain as to whether the Company has any realisable chattel
assets  Should our nvestigations lead to realisations i this respect, the Prescribed Part may apply
however, the quantum of the Prescribed Part will be dependent upon the level of realisations achieved

If no assets are found to be available, the Prescribed Part will not apply

The above 1s on the basis that the secured creditor, Leumi 1s to suffer a sigmficant shortfall and that no
funds have been or are anticipated to be realised

FUTURE REPORTING

We are required to provide a progress report within one month of the eapiry of the first six months of the
Admimstration

thas 15th day of January 2015

Russell
Admnistrator

Acting as agent of the Company
without personal liability




24 7 RESOURCE RECOVERY LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Please note that the list of unsecured creditors mciuded with the Joint Administrators’ estimated Statement of
Affairs has been prepared using the information contained within the Company’s books and records as at the date
of the Jomnt Administrators’ appointment The Jomnt Administrators are not responsible for any inaccuracies
contamed withm this list of creditors

For Data Protection purposes the Joint Admimstrators have not disclosed addresses where a creditor 1s deemed to
be a private individual rather than a company

Any creditor whose details were not contained within the Company’s books and records, but has subsequently
advised the Jomnt Adminmistrators of a claim against the Company, will be shown n the creditors’ list as being owed
a nil balance

All creditors are reminded to complete and return the enclosed Proof of Debt Form in order to formally
lodge their claim as an unsecured crediter of the Company.




insolvency Act 1986

24 7 Resource Recovery Ltd
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 10 December 2014

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

ASSETS
Book Debts 296,053 55 32,648 58
Leumi ABL Limited (98,277 16)
Deficiency cfd {65,628 60)
Plant & Machinery 15,622 36 Uncertain
Office Furniture & Equipment 15,471 28 Uncertain
Motor Vehicles Uncertain Uncertan
Stock 90,846 00 Uncertain

NIL
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -

NIL

NIL

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 65628 60

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 209,893 07
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 11,900 21
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 44 087 16

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down)

issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100

TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

65,628 60

(65,628 60)

NIL

NIL

265,880 44

(265,880 44)

65,628 680

(331,508 04)

100

(331,510 04)

14 January 201516 15




£5 ¥1 5102 Aenuer g4

L0 €402 19A 08 SdI

40 | abed

ads LML xoss|ppiy
CL 684'6 ‘weyad ' aAy poomwid ‘0G Xog Od ‘@SNOH YIWS ‘PI 82uBUIl4 S10AU| SEY 0/ papWI SadiARg rYD Y002

118
1€ 790°c 2XH ‘onysxioh jsapn ‘abpug uopgsH ‘siep 66e10 ed sssuisng Ajunon sbberd sy Kb1aug sbbein 600D
00 00E'€ Fdg 01$71 'spea ‘peoy puelpiy '2Aua) ssauIsng uojeld P11 subig JeBnog 8000
L4 OSY JH9 8287 ‘IIUSHIOA 1SN ‘spasn 'As|Buiuue)s ‘Unod auoissN ¢ papwi wiojidon iviele]
08 6EC’L D16 SIM ‘PIayaseM SlJed poomyig ‘unog siajybneq P11 YN sucinjog aaO SRdwo) 900D
00 OvP'v HEL /LA 12ISSUSUEW YIVd ployel] ‘peoy JojeAs|g jodagq 191SayIuBy psliwi S|ejusy JajIes] R Y2n1] ISE}0D 009D
86 V6E'V vae v4M ‘pueibul ‘playsdeps ued sepied '9so|D Japled Z Iun dnoJd SWD #0002
00 009 MLZ LS SNUSHIOA ISOAN 'SPaaT 'Joallg sueanpD 6L-¢L 'eSnoH yleqezy uole|D €000
000 AXP €67 ‘opishasia|y ‘joodiaa] ‘aue sjebdo)g ‘asno Jamo| pY] St8UIBlUO) dluaY) A 2000
or Lot 036 VLAM '2UIYSHIOA JSOAA 'PIBIIN 'aAU(] uolaH ApeT Zp Jsjsewpyeyo L0DD
00 00L'8 146 1S ‘Baysiqiaq ‘plewsIsay) ‘ebpuqdsays ‘peos uoisung ‘(0D JBEWIWED JO Jeay paywn ueld 4990 0000
2L e85y AdZ ZLS7 'spaan ‘peoy ([eYsPUm £92 smd 6030
88 T15'9e AdZ 21S1 'spaa ‘aueT abi04 'ajeis3 buipe. ] xed yooog papwr anysyioA sousibo ying 209D
ac LoL'al MSL Ly ‘191SBOUET YWIE SSBUISNE YOI SJIYAA ‘DNUSD SsaUISNg YOID SXIUAA pajwl S9)eIN0SsY S /049D
09 680't MIE LEX3T 'uoaa(Q 'sideisuseg HoolSMe | ‘Wied JEaqe]|oD Aeunpyy § weyeig |0d0
000 NLY 93N ‘PUBLRQUINYUON ‘WeYXaH ‘peoy Yoluy “ed juoyneag g ajng P11 Buiphosy siapiog 5080
00 #19'1 ADB OZWD 'xass3 ‘mopeH ‘v80l X08 Od ‘PIT 80UBUI [BroJawWwo) yueg spAoll 0/ S|EIDSLILOY X202009 #04aD
000 SYHE €LAM ‘lfeyual(ipg ‘sue Ausgmelts ‘asnoy dibejess SNH 2I31yaA INg €080
99 00¥'2 Org 0LSM ‘SPUB(PI 1S8AA 'AINGSBUPSAA ‘UOISENEQ ‘PEOY [[BYUSIIM ‘SIIAN JBUIRJUIRG P11 sIpp Jaylejuieg 2089
g6 ¥l 4Vl 5¢S7 'spaa ‘YHopeD ‘1931S WBW G6-€6 21d Yueg sAejoeg 1082
GO0 dYl LHQ ‘weying ‘moy a2uspinoid ‘J L weying ‘p ideq Jid 19 0080
000 gy SYA 'UOIBULLIBAA ‘USRI SO ‘BueT peolg Y09 saomuag Buuesulbug | v SOV
0099c'C OVZ 1109 'piojpeig 'meysuinig ‘peoy plojpelg |26 ‘pajwr] Buluiesl AT suny paywi Buiwes A9 s,unpy OO
96 vt ¥NL. £ZS 'spaa ‘peoy piepia9 (IN Sprewsg s Py uawabeuely s)sepn pejeioossy £0VvD
oy v2L'y aag /1L 4M "SIUSHOA 1SBpN ‘Apeq 18IS anA 2|98 6 Juawdinbg and a0y iawdinbg ang a0y 20vD
Y0 aSP'p SHE 909 '8IIUSHIOA ISOAA 'PiojpeIg 19843 I PN 2UIAA JUS00Y LOVD
S0 €61 400 ZXH 'xejieH ‘peoy Uaqly z9 $92IA3S So1S1607 Y pue v 00vD

dIr'e L2571 "BNYSHIOA JSap
+9 8v8 ‘K210 'peoY Asp|| ‘equan) ssauIsSng JUBGBUEAA '9SNOH JUEGaUBAA ‘1SSAA PIEALINOY wswbeuep soInosay 10/ 00,0
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

siojpal) Auedwon - g
P31 A19A029Y 921N0SAY [ PT
pajiwi] diysisuped ved 9yl




£5 vl G102 Aenuer G|

L0 €102 BATOS Sdl

¥ jo Z sbeyg

000 gS1 0LST ‘SHYSHIOA 1SBAN 'SPO9T ‘UCHINO]S ‘PEOY J0BNIIUOd skl ST O0WD
000 31€ LNg 'xassng ise] ‘uojybug ‘peoy 8¥AG 9Z1 '8snoH dyiced pajiwi gy wnaq £0710
00 H1L L1.a9g ‘Piojpeig ‘uoibuubuq ‘12818 Bury 'SHIOA JouBly P11 spaeT 29y 2010
2861021 |re Zs 'spea] ‘09 xog Od ounod AN spaan L0710
000 ¥/ 2L4M ‘Aaneg ‘peoy XejleH g0l P17 siowAhjod pue 00712
ocer Ndl €209 '@NYs3IOA YUON 'Uoidiig ‘anuaay ded SISjULL4 UOSEy uyor coro
09 52§ Ayszis| 'spaa ‘IiH A39)dD Buipis ay L PIT 24IH dINS JBUUNS Jar Loro
88 9L/ NdZ 113 ‘uopuo ‘pesisuepn ed abpugwed viL [euonewsiu| SeeS H ? oora
08 6L6 S3dE LGH '24IUSHIOA 1SOAA ‘PlalsIappnH ‘PEOY |lIN SusenD 'pPIeA puepods dnolgy Jajuny POHD
000 1d6 ZHQ ‘weying 'BUILUIAA UST 'B0ELIS] JSOMA P17 s821mag sanealbiey €0HD
ISt ZLNG ‘X9ssng 1sapn ‘Buiyuoan ‘peoy uojbulleg ‘asnoy
000 abpug ucibuuing ‘Aouanjosu| 1§ uawabeuepy 198 ‘uonaes juswabueuy Aejunjop SWOJSND) 7 anuaAsy WH Z0HOD
ZZL
co090 863N 'INAL NOdN 31LSYOMIN ‘uojuaqbuc ‘mai dled uojag ‘zozeda WY 'NHDI SWOIsSND g snuaASy INH LOHD
000 avl §271 T00dH3AIN 1934g sawer ‘asnoy ueIbay 1004 UIS ‘Jup AOusAjosyy Jeucnen LVYA ~ SWOISn) g anuaaay WH 00HD
000 Z19 Z1S1 'spaa ‘peoy piepleo papwI sJedoiny [eqo|o [4113)0]
gL cov'z 932 YZON ‘2JIystueyBuoN ‘Jual] -uc-yJemapN ‘8Al( [sunig '9sSnoH Jaulo) 3yl juswabeuepy SBIVES BUOZ UDAIG) 1099
000 X8 0z ‘apishasiap '(oodran 18ai)s 1elsod /1 pajiWi] S3a0IAJES BISEAA SIIHNSED 00990
09 /95 AdZ 21S7 'spea ‘auen abiog ‘sie)sg Huipes] yied yojoos Buiphoay abio 2049
00 201°} VASOEW ‘131sayduew 'AaiSIOAN 'peol uopeq 0§ ‘Adeuels) ay) g 8lng pajiul [EJUALLUCIIAUT MO||D 4 LodD
8¢ 95 N1Z ZLS1 'spaa] ‘peoy |pue)d [luied 0040
000 XQ5s i3 'vopuo ‘aienbg epeue) | N ssUMRY 49in3 €030
000 ME6 0LV ‘PieuieH '‘Aepn ojinbso ‘aoeld uapu, (anqon 1) paywil 33 2030
gL911'2 dg0 2.9 ‘mobse|s) ‘pieasinog aucisbuia 3 ued Afojouyoa | jeuoieussiuj boyiweH papun} (MN) sbuuds uap3 L1039
0e o DHB SLW 18)seyouey 'peoy Asipuug v¢ P11 s8dnes fe1o) vo3 0030
000 Age 654 'loisug ‘whighl uo Aingisaps 19aas YbiH G ‘sool4 pug P11 sejeIcossy podng £000
00 QHE 8177 'SSIEM YHON ‘[AYY ‘peol uojybug ‘enua) sssuisng xady ¢ pajiluM Jue|d pue S)SBAA pucwe] Z0an
88 0L1 SN6 PMS ‘UOPUOT ‘|IIH ed 6 'g JaquinN 'asSnoH sIoxiy ‘P syoeleqeleq pI1 s¥HoeULEGEIE(] 10do
9l #Zr'l H18 929 ‘mobse|D 'uojsyieD ‘Juesal) pueladwe)s ¢ pajiwi suos g yseig g 0040
000 N6 L1 4M ISIYSHIOA 1Sapn ‘Aapeg ‘|eisig ‘aAlQ weseayd SNg 9 ¥oNni] SPEoISS0ID g009
3 SS2IppyY aweN Kay

sioppai) Auedwo) - g
P} AI9A0D9Y 921N0SAY L +Z
payiwin diysisuped v:gd 9yl




£6 ¥1 5107 Aenuer G|

L0 €L0Z BADS SdI

t jo ¢ abed

000 SHO0 9257 'spaa7 ‘[IemUyioy 'sue poopa 'liiH 199 PY1 24IH J8jiel ] isienads £050
000 OfZ 1S 'SIYSHIOA ISIAN ‘SpaaT 19a4)G sIned IS L2 SJOJIDIIOS J3||Iy uosdwig ¢0SD
0Z ¥SE°'T Hrv 9Lag “As|buig ‘1924 feusnpu| | ‘g 1un $80IAIBS LUOIONNISS(] aIndas L0SD
000 vv6 £L3N ‘U | uodn ajiseomaN “Hed YUON ‘paywi (Mn ) ebeg pauwin (Mn) abeg 008D
OL LLS'Y 938 €1NH '2ISS9H 'peoy uoosbuia HYed ssauisng SpIsIsieAA €1 [eba Jepeiy GOMD
000 D12 vL1D ‘PloHapuI) 19aNs uonelg paliWiT uespyloy FONOD
YZ. 6187 'spaaT ‘uopeaA
8z \vs'Le ‘Repn J81seoue 1sapp Hodily g “asnoH 0JaWwoy ‘PN $Jax0Jg S0UBRINSU| 0I1SWOoY sJaxolg 2oueInsSU| olawoy coOND
YS6 BN 'SiEPSIBWIaNS
000 ‘aje)s3 |eujsnpu| spueqi((is) }se] ‘aoe|d Aayuaal) 9g ‘Pl SIEDIBWWIOD GNY P31 S[e0BWWOog gNY 204D
09 662 NNS 8187 'Spaa7 'YHOJSIOH ‘BUBT MOT LEZ ‘ISNT PIOPEQ SJUEJUNODDY PaJaleyD A9|paLug pleyoiy LOYD
s Lvl's 4d9 SMD BIIYSaYD ‘YIIMJUEN 'PEOY YIIMIIPPIW HJBd SSBUISNY UOISBAY || P11 MN Buipphosy 004D
mae
00 ¥£0'C LLNG ‘xas8Ng 1sapn ‘Buiypopn ‘peoy aquiosuled ‘pil (MN) soueuiy adioau) DgSH 0f0 Py podsuel) Aaspng 20dD
000 ZHZ ZYOA '9NUSHIOA JseT “OA ‘pul sypes | papwir] saih] umpp Jejed L0dO
200 VY1l 027 ‘opishasiop 'apjoog ‘opeled uojbuiyseps 'peoy puens [eJuay JOMO4 B/} P11 1omod plajuad 00dD
Nl S1SM
09 ¥8 ‘asysproyels ‘Aeabny Nied ssauisng Jamo] ‘unon Aasaibiy gl |1-ZL | '9ShOH OOUSIBAA POJWIT SI9I002ISJEAA 9JILO 0000
00 000 Q79 LAH ‘BNYSRIOA 1SN ‘PIBYSIEPPNH 198418 J8ply ‘sbuipig asnoH (114 uodsues) wayuoN SOND
81 €9¢ rO9 L4L ‘piojlaL “Ned AS|pieH '9sSnoH SUOBEDIUNWIOD palii (MN) swoosjs | YJoMSN FONDO
XHS ¥NQ
0s vrL°L ‘BIYSHIOA YINog '19JSEOUOG HEM PUNO4 U] ‘aijual) UORBACUUL SSBUISNY JB)SEOUO(] P17 S82IAISS 1| [EUDISS3)01d HBWBN EOND
90 99¢'L NAL SNH ‘IPH ‘€85 X089 Od Jamod N COND
LG LLL'YL S0 11S7 'speaT sue umo.g 991 SIEIRJBWWOD T N FOND
SH9 g weybuiuug ‘Aemsussnd
000 foud g1 ‘asnoH uouue) ‘wea] sjuswied Aouepunpay aoueul4 '‘adinag ADUBAOSU| pung asueinsu| [euoneN ayl 00ND
Ly LPP'S d16 ZIM 'BHUYSHIOA ISON ‘PISUNEAA 'ABAA MEUSUE|] “HiEd POOMY|IS 'Z IUN paywi dnoio SiN POND
v6 €0V 496 0ZdN Wamo ‘PodmaN ‘187 xog Od 'sedialag paseys ro donsnr Jo Ansuip €OWO
GE £60°L NS6 9va 19s18Wos ‘Anquolse|s 'alealy ‘peoy Jooysy P17 Buussuibug uols|ppiy ZOWD
0€0 11¥ 6219 ‘uwnt) ‘Jawod sPnN ‘peoy isejied £8-18 alIH diyg Ansuniop LOWD
3 sS8Ippy aweN Aoy

siojipas) Auedwos) - g
p3] A19A029Y 20iN0SaY / ¥Z
pajiwi diysiaupied ved syl




£5 ¥1 510Z lenuer Gy

£0 €102 J13A 708 Sdl

¢ jo p abeg

10'£68'60Z Buipejo) sau3 16
000 AVZ €a9 ‘pioypeirg ‘Anguicy] ‘Yed ssauisng juodpipy ‘uiodpiy L JOIEAN BJIUSHIOA 00AD
00 Z69°C D1} 6NH 'liNH ‘Aep [open) “ied buipes ) |apen) P17 (IInH) Buusauibug Jospuipy  0OMD
000 N3Z 719y ‘anysyiag 'Angman ‘Ucinoauug) syl 'asSnoH JUOEpoA JUOEPOA LOAD
000 NOS LAM ‘DIUSHIOA 1SOAA 'PISUNEAA ‘ABBU1S UBWIPEY D YU P Ai8es INA 00AD
000 539 | AMD '2AIYSDYD ‘'amaln) ‘oAl PleJaH ‘Mied PleieH 'aJjues) saesolng pajwn sjan4 MnN oono
Ot 9¢8 XHP Z1LS1 ‘spaa 'sjejs3 Buipel | aueT J0O AS|HOAN “BuET JOOW ASfOM P71 %N Juudsuesry €010
00 6el H3AZ Z1LS7 'alysyIoh 1Sap) 'Spaa] 'peoy Asjuly ‘aseld Yiedyouelg | BuipAoa yedpe | 201D
o0 0 HalL oLag '‘Asibuig 'uapieH 'uue4 yosoeky Bunokoay sea LOLD
¥0 8¥0°'L1L NNS 1L1S7 'spaa ‘8s0|) poomyo0T | paywi uoissaidw) wea | 0012
90 ¥69 IHE Q8 'ploipelg ‘'OnusAy [BSlak] 'uLeq BUBAIIN p1] (a@beney) soig uosuaydalg 50SH
gz . ABF UM ‘QNYSHIOA ISOAA ‘UORID0|H 'PEOY ASISLIBY 'LUIBH JSBN SMOJD SU0NI8)I00) Jaded 9sepn sI3 uels ¥0S9D
3 SSAIPPY awepN Koy

sio)ipas) Auedwon - g
P31 A13A023Y 92UN0SAY L 2
pajiwi] diysisuped vgd 3yl




24 7 RESOURCE RECOVERY LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX B

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® RECETIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE FERIOD
10 DECEMBER 2014 TO 15 JANUARY 2015




24 7 Resource Recovery Ltd

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Plant & Machimery

Office Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

PAYMENTS

Leum ABL Limited

Trade & Expense Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1 of

To 15 January 2015

IPS SQL Ver 504

Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£}

32,648 56 NIL

Uncertain NIL

Uncertamn NIL

Uncertain NIL

Uncertain NIL

000

(98,277 16) NIL

{209,893 07) NIL

(11,200 21) NIL

{44,087 16) NIL

(100 NIL

000

000

000

John Russell

Joint Administrator

15 January 2015 08 41




24 7 RESOURCE RECOVERY LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX C '

SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS- PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS




2391D14 247 RESOURCE RECOMVERY LTD

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 0%/12/2014 09/12/2014

Tume Summary

15 Januan 2015

Hours
Average
Other Sentor Hourly Rate

Classificetion of work function Partner Manager Professionals Assistants Total Hours Time Cost (£) £)
Admimstration & Planning 000 020 8 40 050 910 1,685 40 185 21
Investigations 600 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisation of Assets ¢ 00 000 000 000 000 G 0o 000
Trading g 00 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 000 200 000 000 200 460 00 23000
Case Specific Matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Pre S1p% Time Recording 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 000 220 840 050 1110 2,145 40 193 28
Total Time Costs (£) 000 52100 1,604 40 2000




24 7 RESOURCE RECOVERY LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX D

SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS- POST-APPOINTMENT COSTS




1392014

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Peried 10/12/2014 14/01/2015

Time Summary

24 7 RESOURCE RECOVERY LTD

15 Januan 2015

Hours
Average
Other Senior Hourly Rate

Classification of worh function Partner Manager Professtonals Asststants Tota! Hours |  Time Cost (£} (£)
Admimstration & Planning 1370 080 21 60 0350 36 60 8,919 10 24369
Investigations 000 000 10 50 000 16 50 2,005 50 191 00
Realtsation of Assets 020 006 1360 000 13 80 2,664 60 193 09
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 g0
Creditors 340 640 460 1 00 1540 3,529 60 22919
Case Spec:fic Matters 000 030 14 40 000 1470 2,815 40 191 80
Pre S1p9 Tune Recording 600 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 1730 7350 64 70 150 9100 19,938 20 21910
Total Tume Costs (£) 5,795 50 1,725 00 12,357 70 60 00




24 7 RESOURCE RECOVERY LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX E

CREDITORS GUIDE TO THE FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT CHARGED BY THE P&A
PARTNERSHIP LIMITED RATES APPLICABLE FROM THE 1 MARCH 2014




Creditors Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursements charged by The P&A Partnership Limited
Rates apphcable from the 1* March 2014

Details of Insolvency Practitioners Licensing Bodies

John Russell, Andrew Philip Wood, Gareth David Ruslhng,
Ashleigh William Fletcher and Jeremy Michael Bennett are all
licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association of Valiant
House, 4-10 Heneage Lane, London, EC3A 5DQ Derek Ewan
Stmpson 15 licensed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants
of Scotland of CA House, 21 Haymarkets Yard, Edinburgh
EH12 5BH

Insolvency Practitioners Fees

The Insolvency Rules 1986 entitles the Insolvency Practitioner
to recetve remuneratton for his services and sets out the basis
of how such remuneration shall be fixed which mcludes a
percentage of the assets realised and momes distributed to
creditors, a set amount, by reference to the time properly
given by the office holders, therr Directors and staff
attending to matters arising, or one or more of the above bases
and different basis may be fixed for different things Where 1t
has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a
creditor’s commuittee or creditors generally, that the office
holders remuneration will be calculated by reference to a time
basis, then such remuneration will be calculated 1 units of 6
minutes at the following hourly standard rates -

Grade Total Hourly Total Hourly
Standard Rates Complex Rates
£ £

Directors 335-450 495 - 600

Senior Manager & 230-305 320 -440

Managers

Administrators 191-230

Assistants 40-191

These are our current hourly charge out rates and are exclusive
of value added tax Rates are reviewed annually and creditors
will be advised of any alteration thereto In cases of
exceptional complexity or nsk, the msclvency practitioner
reserves the nght to obtain authority from the secured
creditors, creditor’s commuttee or the creditors generally, that
their remuneration on such time as 1s agreed shall be charged
on the above higher hourly complex rate

Debt Collection, Contested Asset Recovery and
Related Services

Contested debt collection will be referred to P&A Recervables
Services PLC, an associated company of The P&A Partnership
Limited and 1its dedicated legal firm James Peters & Co The
fees of P&A Recetvables Services PLC shall be charged by
reference to the time properly given by therr staff, such fees
will be calculated in umts of 6 minutes at the hourly rate of
£80 P&A Receivables Services PLC may also be used to
recover items such as plant and machmery, to locate debtors
and to serve documents The fees for work of this nature will
be calculated 1n accordance with P&A Recervables Services
PLC’s standard rates

James Peters & Co fees wnil be charged by reference to time
costs properly mcurred, calculated mm 6 minute unis at an
hourly rate of between £]11 and £217, plus ther disbursements
These fees are in accordance with the guideline rates for
summary assessment of costs following consultation between
the legal profession and the Designated Crvil Judge and are
typical of legal firms in this geographical area

Expenses and Dishursements

The payment of Category 1 disbursements will be a charge
agamst the estate to recover the actual cost of the
disbursement paid out 1n respect of the admmisuation of the
estate, typically statutory advertising, searches, external room
hire or travel eapenses A separate amount will be charged by
way of an eapense to recover the cost of Category 2
disbursements for services provided by the insolvency
practitioner’s firm Category 2 disbursements will include
storage of company’s books and records at the insolvency
practitioner’s own storage factlity The books and records will
be stored in banker’s boxes and a storage fee will be charged
at the rate of £7 50 per box per month This charge covers the
transportaton  of records from the company’s premises,
storage, retrnieval of books and records n storage for
administration purposes and the destruction of such books and
records after the first anmversary of the completion of the
msolvency admumstration Travelling by motor vehicle on
busmess for the admmnistration of the nsolvency will be
charged to the estate per mile at the appropriate rate currently
published by the “AA” for the type of vehicle and engine size
used Al circulars will be sent out by first class post and the
actual postage costs will be charged as an eapense to the
estate

Introduction to Lending Sources

The P&A Partnership Limited may make referrals to P&A
Lender Services Ltd (*PALS’) bemng an associated company
PALS and 1ts authorised representatives are not authorised
under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 or by the
Fmancral Services Authonty to provide specific investment
advice but they may be able to introduce funding seeking
parttes (‘FSP’s’) to one or more reputable lending services
(‘Lender”)

In such circumstances where any party associated with the
referral 1s subsequently subject to any formal insolvency
procedure and the Directors of The P&A Partnership Limited
are appointed office helders i relation to any formal
msolvency, then any arrangement fees or commissions or
payments becoming due to PALS (if any) from any Lender n
respect of the acquisition or future trading of the business and
assets of the insolvent party, will be pard 1nto the realisation
fund 1n the formal msolvency for the benefit of creditors

Our Ref 2392D14/1/CD/KK




